Morgan Lewis

Catherine Wang Danielle Burt

catherine.wang@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

November 12, 2024

Via E-Filing

Patricia Van Gerpen, Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Capitol Building, First Floor 500 East Capital Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-5070

Re: Docket No. TC24-040

Application of ImOn Communications, LLC for a Certificate of Authority to Provide Resold and Facilities-Based Local Exchange and Interexchange Telecommunications Services throughout the State of South Dakota

JOINT STIPULATION

Dear Director Van Gerpen:

On behalf of ImOn Communications, LLC ("ImOn"), attached for filing with the Commission is a Joint Stipulation between ImOn and the South Dakota Telecommunications Association ("SDTA") dated November 6, 2024. The Joint Stipulation is submitted by ImOn and the SDTA for Commission approval and, if accepted in all respects, should be viewed as a resolution of all issues raised by the SDTA related to ImOn's pending Application in the above-captioned matter.

We would appreciate acknowledgment of receipt and acceptance of this filing. Should you have any questions concerning this submission, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Danielle Burt</u>
Catherine Wang
Danielle Burt

Counsel to ImOn Communications, LLC